

# 12-1902

**CAUSE No. 12-1902**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JOANN EVELYN SCHULTZ

Individually and as Personal Representative  
Of the Estate of Donald Walter Schultz,

*Appellant*

v.

THE GLIDDEN COMPANY, et al.,

*Appellees*

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the District of Wisconsin  
Civil Action No. 2:08-cv-00919-RTR (Randa, J.)

**AMICUS BRIEF FOR AMERICAN COATINGS  
ASSOCIATION AND AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

Thomas J. Graves  
AMERICAN COATINGS  
ASSOCIATION, INC.  
1500 Rhode Island Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 462-8743

*Counsel for American Coatings  
Association, Inc.*

Eric G. Lasker  
HOLLINGSWORTH LLP  
1350 I Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005-3305  
(202) 898-5800

*Counsel for All Amici*

Donald D. Evans  
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY  
COUNCIL  
700 Second St., NE  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 249-6100

*Counsel for American Chemistry Council*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	I
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Dr. Gore relied on a no-threshold methodology of causation.....	4
B. Dr. Gore disregarded the fact that Appellant’s benzene exposure was outside the latency window for AML. ....	6
C. Dr. Gore failed to rule out alternative causes for the Appellant’s AML. ....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The District Court Acted Within Its Discretion in Rejecting Dr. Gore’s No-Threshold Methodology.....	10
A. Dr. Gore’s No-Threshold Methodology Fails to Properly Address the Issue of Dose.....	10
B. Appellant’s Post-Hoc Doubling-of-the-Risk Argument Does Not Salvage Dr. Gore’s Methodology.....	14
II. The District Court Acted Within Its Discretion in Holding that Dr. Gore Failed to Reliably Account for the Fact That Appellant’s Exposure Was Outside the Latency Period for Benzene-Induced AML. ....	19
III. The District Court Acted Within Its Discretion in Holding that Dr. Gore Failed to Reliably Exclude Alternate Causes for Appellant’s AML. ....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Pa. Eng'g Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>Baker v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 865 (S.D. Ohio 2010) .....	passim
<i>Buzzerd v. Flagship Carwash of Port St. Lucie, Inc.</i> , 397 F. App'x 797 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Cano v. Everest Minerals Corp.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 814 (W.D. Tex. 2005) .....	17, 23
<i>Caraker v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (S.D. Ill. 2001).....	16
<i>Chavez v. Ill. State Police</i> , 251 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	passim
<i>Ervin v. Johnson &amp; Johnson, Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>Fuesting v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 362 F. App'x 560 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Guinn v. Astrazeneca Pharm. LP</i> , 602 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	8, 23
<i>Harris v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 1429 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>Henricksen v. ConocoPhillips</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (E.D. Wash. 2009).....	5, 6, 11, 13
<i>In re Bextra &amp; Celebrex Mktg. Sales Practices &amp; Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	17

*In re Silicone Breast Implants Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 318 F. Supp. 2d 879, 894 (C.D. Cal. 2004) .....18

*Korte v. ExxonMobil Coal USA, Inc.*,  
 164 F. App'x 553 (7th Cir. 2006) .....9, 10, 23

*Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael*,  
 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....3

*Lapsley v. Xtec, Inc.*,  
 \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, No. 11-3313, 2012 WL 3055865 (7th Cir. July 27, 2012).....10

*Mause v. Global Household Brands, Inc.*,  
 No. Civ.A. 01-4313, 2003 WL 22416000 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 20. 2003) .....16

*McClain v. Metabolife Int'l, Inc.*,  
 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005) .....11, 21

*Mitchell v. Gencorp, Inc.*,  
 165 F.3d 778 (10th Cir. 1999) .....10, 14

*Myers v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.*,  
 629 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2010) .....23

*Parker v. Mobil Oil Corp.*,  
 16 A.D.3d 648 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005), *aff'd*, 7 N.Y.3d 434, 450 (2006) .....14

*Pluck v. BP Oil Pipeline Co.*,  
 640 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2011) .....passim

*Porter v. Whitehall Labs., Inc.*,  
 791 F. Supp. 1335 (S.D. Ind. 1992), *aff'd*, 9 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 1993).....9

*Rondigo v. Casco Twp., Mich.*,  
 537 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. Mich. 2008) .....16

*Rosen v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.*,  
 78 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1996) .....21

*Siharath v. Sandoz Pharm., Corp.*,  
 131 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (N.D. Ga. 2001), , *aff'd sub nom. Rider v. Sandoz  
 Pharm. Corp.*, 295 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2002) .....21

*Sutera v. The Perrier Grp. of Am. Inc.*,  
986 F. Supp. 655 (D. Mass. 1997).....6, 12, 13

*Whiting ex rel. Whiting v. Boston Edison Co.*,  
891 F. Supp. 12 (D. Mass. 1995).....13

*Wills v. Amerada Hess Corp.*,  
379 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2004) .....5, 8, 11, 24

*Wills v. Amerada Hess Corp.*,  
No. 98 Civ. 7126 (RPP), 2002 WL 140542 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2002),  
*aff'd*, 379 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2004).....5, 12

*Wintz ex rel. Wintz v. Northrop Corp.*,  
110 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 1997) .....10

*Wright v. Willamette Indus., Inc.*,  
91 F.3d 1105 (8th Cir. 1996) .....11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence (3d ed. 2011), *Reference Guide on  
Epidemiology* .....7, 20

Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence (3d ed. 2011), *Reference Guide on  
Toxicology*.....14

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PHYSICAL & EMOTIONAL HARMS, § 28  
(2010) .....18
